

November 16, 2015 (Updated December 16, 2015) Announcement 1009

Attention Provider Types 45 and 81:

Form FA-100 Must Be Attached to Initial Claim for Outpatient Emergency Dialysis Services for all New Federal Emergency Services (FES) Recipients

Nevada Medicaid End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) providers (provider types 45 and 81) must complete and sign Emergency Dialysis Case Certification forms to certify that a non-U.S. citizen has met the medical conditions to be eligible to receive outpatient emergency ESRD services through the Federal Emergency Services (FES) program. The Initial Emergency Dialysis Case Certification (form FA-100) must be completed and attached to the initial claim for outpatient emergency dialysis services for all new FES recipients covered under the FES program.

Please note:

- If FA-100 has not been submitted, the claim will be denied for edit code 0450 (Non-emergency services not authorized for non-citizens).
- Effective November 2, 2015, subsequent claims (after the initial claim) no longer require paper submission to be processed.

The Monthly Emergency Dialysis Case Certification (form FA-101) must be completed and signed at the beginning of each month and placed in the FES recipient's file.

The forms are available on the <u>www.medicaid.nv.gov</u> website on the <u>Providers Forms</u> webpage.